

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALEX W. CHEN

Counsel of Record

West Chester East High
School

450 Ellis Ln

West Chester, PA 19380

FORAM G. SHAH

West Chester

Henderson High School
400 Montgomery

Avenue

West Chester, PA
19380

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
JURISDICTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Language Of The Second Amendment And Past Legal Rationale Support Petitioners’ Arguments.....	10
A. The Text Explicitly Enumerates Two Rights.....	10
B. The <i>Heller</i> Rationale Applies The Founders’ Intents Outside The Home..	12
II. Petitioners’ Arguments Do Not Establish An Unrestricted Right.....	18
A. Unrestricted Arms Access Is Not Created.....	19
B. Petitioners Do Not Expand The Second Amendment.....	20
III. Strict Scrutiny Is Applicable Because Means-End Fails For Respondents.....	21
A. The New York Law Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	21
B. <i>Heller</i> Does Not Foreclose Strict Scrutiny And Intermediate Scrutiny Cannot Be Applied.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	13
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	13
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	10
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	12

<i>Nunn v. Georgia</i>	
1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	18
<i>Peruta v. California,</i>	
137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i>	
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Sprague,</i>	
282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,</i>	
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	23
<i>US West, Inc. v. United States,</i>	
48 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia,</i>	
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
1 W. & M., ch. 2, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441....	17, 18
Penn. Const. art. I, § 21.....	13
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	6
N.Y. Penal Law §265.01-a.....	19
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00.....	19
Other Authorities	
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>What The Framers</i> <i>Intended: A Linguistic Analysis Of The Right To</i> <i>“Bear Arms” (1986)</i>	11, 13, 15

St. George Tucker, *Blackstone's Commentaries*
1 App. 300. (1803).....16-18

NYPD (2021, November, 3) *NYPD Citywide
Crime Statistics For October 2021*.....22
